
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 260635 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee

Date: Tuesday 2 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 260635
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee
Membership

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone

Councillor MJK Cooper
Councillor PE Crockett
Councillor CA Gandy
Councillor JA Hyde
Councillor D Summers



Herefordshire Council 2 OCTOBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  MINUTES 7 - 14

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive questions from members of the public. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 26 September 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

For guidance on how to submit a question to the committee, please see: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

6.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive questions from councillors. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 26 September 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  PUBLIC HEALTH: UPDATE AND PLANS 15 - 94

To review prevention strategies and outcomes to include NHS health checks 
and plans for distribution of ‘flu vaccinations for the winter season.

8.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 95 - 104

To consider the committee’s work programme, as updated, for the 2018-19 
municipal year.

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 

be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the council, 
cabinet, committees and sub-committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title
[...]
 can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.

6



Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 20 September 
2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)

Councillors: MJK Cooper, CA Gandy, J Hardwick, JA Hyde and D Summers

Officers: S Vickers
R Vickers
M Appleby
K Coughtrie
J Coleman

NHS Herefordshire
Clinical Commissioning 
Group: M Emery

N Warman
J Sinclair

Healthwatch Herefordshire: S Brazendale
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Cllr PE Crockett and Cllr J Stone. 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Cllr J Hardwick attended as a substitute for Cllr PE Crockett.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

12. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

13. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

14. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



15. NHS CONTINUING HEALTHCARE FRAMEWORK APPLICABLE TO 
HEREFORDSHIRE  

The chairman reminded everyone of the duties placed on local authorities and NHS 
bodies by the Health and Social Care Act, regarding the provision of information on the 
planning, provision and operation of health services to enable health scrutiny, and the 
duty to respond formally to recommendations by a health scrutiny committee. 
She recognised that there was a tension between financial sustainability and service 
delivery, and reminded all present to not lose sight of the vulnerable people in society, 
and to ensure the checks and balances were in place to support people in need of 
continuing healthcare. 

The assistant director, care operations and commissioning, presented the report, to 
provide the national context and the local arrangements. He made
[...]
cess and that the decision could be 
challenged by the council so the self-funder would contribute. However, the head of 
operations added, self-funders were not always known to the local authority so it was up 
to the family to advocate for them. Healthwatch added that the process disadvantaged 
self-funders because they only had access to the appeals process and not the disputes 
resolution process. 

10



The chairman asked what impact the difference in criteria had made, and why this was 
the case.

The CCG finance officer explained that it was a requirement to adhere to the national 
framework. There were reviews in 2016/17 and at a different level in 2017/18. The 
reviews were increased to 3 months, and the commissioning of the Hospice service had 
been a factor.  
The chairman asserted that the interpretation of the criteria had been stiffened. In 
response the finance officer said that the CCG had ensured the framework was adhered 
to and that the review process had not always been undertaken in the right way, but the 
national framework had been complied with.  She added that it was important to look at 
working to ensure patients received the care that was clinically appropriate in line with 
the national framework.  The CCG was signed up to the recommendations and had 
measures in place to ensure actions were taken forward. 

A member asked for more information about appeals and disputes, how they were 
resolved, and who helped the plaintiff.  

The head of CHC clarified that for appeals, there were independent organisations to 
provide support and the CCG used an NHS-endorsed organisation for this purpose. 
The head of operations added that disputes with the local authority would go through 
social workers, and second level cases would be heard by herself and the head of CHC, 
and third level cases would be heard by the legal team and directors.   There were 3 
current disputes at level 2. 
Members noted that there was a limit to the amount of free supp
[...]
s 
that have not been completed to date, and

 To report on the progress made as a result of the recommendations 
completed and implemented.

d) the CCG be requested to influence the report of the NHS England to be a 
system review and to include the local authority within that review.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm Chairman

13





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Rebecca Howell-Jones, , email: Becky.Howell-Jones@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Tuesday 2 October 2018

Title of report: Public health: update and plans

Report by: Director of public health

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To review prevention strategies and outcomes to include NHS health checks and plans for 
distribution of ‘flu vaccinations for the winter season.

Public health delivers a range of services and activities, including those that are mandated or 
conditions of the public health grant as well as those developed according to local need and 
priorities. Achievements of the previous year include ActiveHere which has supported a 1000 
inactive people to start, and importantly maintain, weekly physical activity. In addition the Healthy 
Lifestyle Trainer Service has helped 2,500 people make positive lifestyle changes such as give 
up smoking, improve weight management and reduce alcohol consumption. There has also been 
successful implementation of a new way of working in the drug and alcohol service which is now 
an integrated, recovery focused service.  Key areas of focus for 2018/19 have been identified. 
Broadly these fall into four categories: 

i) Improving public health through the wider council and other Herefordshire assets (e.g. 
health in all policies, embedding Making Every Contact Count (MECC), healthy living 
network); 

ii) Ensuring good health protection (e.g. work to improve HPV and ‘flu vaccine upt
[...]
ts

i. Embed public health in council duties (Health in all policies): we will work 
with planning colleagues to develop and implement tools and frameworks 
to facilitate consideration of public health in the planning process;

17



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Rebecca Howell-Jones, , email: Becky.Howell-Jones@herefordshire.gov.uk

ii. Embed Healthy Living Network across Council, with stakeholders, 
businesses and community groups (the Healthy Living Network is a 
network of community groups, organisation and businesses who are 
passionate about improving the health and wellbeing of their community 
and / or workforce): we will gain commitment from key organisations and 
stakeholders, train staff and implement HLN Phase 1 (campaigns and 
communications); 

iii. Embed Making Every Contact Count (MECC) across the Council, with 
stakeholders and in communities: we will launch e-learning of MECC 
training, develop implementation plan for the council and wider 
stakeholders; 

b. Ensuring good health protection 

i. Health protection service improvements: implement the findings of the 
LHRP review, develop and implement an evidence-based work plan; 

ii. Improve uptake of flu vaccination in residential care homes; we will work 
with commissioners, operations and providers and develop a programme 
to increase vaccinations

iii. Increase uptake of immunisations and vaccinations, through delivery of a 
focussed programme to promote and encourage uptake of HPV vaccine, 
childhood vaccines in vulnerable communities and flu vaccine in council 
staff, pregnant women and care staff;

c. Topic specific needs assessments, strategy development and action plans 

i. Improve children’s dental health: we have established a dental health 
working group and will undertake an oral health needs assessment and 
develop and implement an dental health strategy and action plan;

ii. Reduce childhood obesity and promote healthy weight and healthy eating: 
we will set up and commence delivery of the Fit Families programme, 
develop new delivery model for healthy start programme and we will 
develop and implement childhood obesity/healthy weight strategy and 
action plan;

iii. Implement an alcohol harm reduction strategy for Herefordshire; we will 
undertake a alcohol needs assessment and work with stakeholders to 
develop a multi-agency Herefordshire alcohol harm reduction strategy and 
action plan;

d. Improvements in commissioned services

i. NHS Health Checks review: we will undertake a health equity audit of 
health checks, including looking at offer, uptake and outcome of NHS 
Health Checks and make recommendations to target improved uptake;

ii. Implement robust contract management processes and outcome 
measures for the public health nursing service.

9. Across England there are inequalities in health outcome between those in living in the 
least and the most deprived areas. This is also the case in Herefordshire. For example, 

18



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Rebecca Howell-Jones, , email: Becky.Howell-Jones@herefordshire.gov.uk

those living in the most deprived areas of Herefordshire are 71% more likely to die 
prematurely (<75 years) of stroke, 29% more likely to die prematurely of coronary heart 
disease and 22% more likely to die prematurely of cancer, than those living in the least 
deprived areas.  

10. Public health interventions can help reduce health inequalities, through for example 
targeting services to those most in need and/or living in the most deprived areas. We will 
increase our focus on health inequalities, applying proportionate universalism i.e. 
delivering a universal service which focusses efforts on the most disadvantaged . This will 
include work for example on immunisation for vulnerable communities, childhood obesity 
and oral health, NHS Health Checks review and through the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

11. Healthwatch explored Pu
[...]
gement system. The council is committed to promoting a positive working culture 
that accepts, and encourages constructive challenge, and recognises that a culture and 
structure for scrutiny are key elements for accountable decision making, policy 
development, and review.

13. The breadth of public health services and activities directly contribute to the priorities 
identified in Herefordshire Council’s corporate plan to enable residents to live safe, happy 
and independent lives and to keep children and young people safe and give them a great 
start in life. The work also contributes directly to the priorities set out in Herefordshire’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

14. Public health contributes to the development of the evidence-base for decisions through 
its role in developing the JSNA and other need assessments, and uses such evidence in 
its work.

19



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Rebecca Howell-Jones, , email: Becky.Howell-Jones@herefordshire.gov.uk

15. Public health works in partnership with the wider health economy. This work includes the 
core offer to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), participation in Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) Boards and participation in local panels as well as 
working with providers and other key groups in the community.

16. There are no direct implications for health and safety.

17. Working with the Looked After Children Team, the Public Health Nursing Service will 
contribute to and support assessments, primarily of looked after babies and pre-school 
children. The Public Health Nursing Service support the needs of in-county looked after 
babies and children

Equality duty

18. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other condu
[...]
 not engage 
with their role in public health

Early stakeholder engagement and focus 
on partnership working including with 
community partners. 

Consultees

28. None specific to this report. 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Public health update and plans (presentation)

Appendix 2: Healthwatch Herefordshire. Public Health Report. April 2018.

21



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Rebecca Howell-Jones, , email: Becky.Howell-Jones@herefordshire.gov.uk

Background papers

None identified

22



Public Health: update 
and plans 

 

2nd October 2018 

23

Ruth.goldwater
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1



Outline 
• Introduce the team 

• Public health functions 

• Role of prevention  

• Public health approach 

• Examples of impact of current programmes 

• Health protection 

• Overview of PH service improvement plans 

• Inequalities 

• How you can help 

24



 

25



Public Health Team 
Core Public Health Team 

Karen Wright 

Director of  

Public Health 

Caryn Cox 

Consultant in  

Public Health 

Rebecca Howell-Jones 

Consultant in  

Public Health 

Lindsay MacHardy  

Public Health 

Specialist 

Healthy 

Lifestyles 

Trainers 

Service 

Julia Stephens 

Senior 

Commissioning 

Officer 

Kayte Thompson-

Dixon Senior 

Commissioning 

Officer 

Sophie Hay 

Health Improvement 

Practitioner  

 

Luke Bennett 

Healthy Lifestyles and 

Wellbeing Information 

Manager 

Healthy Lifestyle  

Trainers  
Philippa Ellis 

Joanne Jones 

Jess Howdle 

Peter Day 

Julie Anne Jenkins 

Alison Williams 

  

Sessional Trainers 
Yvonne Richards 

Jenny Wickett 

Tim Kaye 

Margarita Sinko 

Mark Farrell 

Fern Walter 

 

Kristan Pritchard 

Health Improvement 

Practitioner  

 

Public Health 

Trainees 

Opeyemi Arishe 

GP Trainee 

Rebecca Pickup 

Specialist Registrar 

 

Sharon Amery  

Information and Signposting 

Officer 

 

Kay Mellish Information 

Signposting and Carers 

Register Coordinator 

 

https://www.wisherefo
[...]
ople heard about the campaign

92



 

33 

Disposal of medication 1 
Health and social care info in one place 4 
Immunisation 1 
Invisible disabilities 1 
Lifestyle campaigns 1 
More face to face support 1 
More information on social care 4 
More money for the NHS 1 
Not  specified  6 
pharmacies 1 
Positive health campaigning not scare mongering 1 
Sight loss from UV 1 
smear tests young people 1 
Social Prescribing 1 
Stroke 1 
Testicular cancer 1 

 

93





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Ruth Goldwater, , email: Ruth.Goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Tuesday 2 October 2018

Title of report: Committee work programme 2018-19

Report by: Democratic Services Officer

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To consider the committee’s work programme, as updated, for the 2018-19 municipal year.

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the draft work programme (appendix 1) be approved, subject to any amendments the 
committee wishes to make;

(b) the committee determines the appropriate approach taken to the scrutiny of topics 
in the work programme, including the establishment of any task and finish groups, 
their chairmanship, or the undertaking of a spotlight review; 

(c) the scrutiny committee review the forward plan to determine whether to carry out 
pre-decision call-in on any of those scheduled executive decisions and

(d) the committee determines whether there is any matter for which it wishes to exercise 
its powers of co-option.

95

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Ruth Goldwater, , email: Ruth.Goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk

Alternative options

1. It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 
programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources.

Key considerations

Outcome of scrutiny workshop

2. A workshop was held on 4 June 2018 in order for members to contribute to the 
development of an annual work programme.  The principal purpose of the workshop was 
for members to identify a shortlist of items for scrutiny during the coming year, but also to 
consider approaches to ensuring the effectiveness of scrutiny. As well as committee 
members, the workshops were attended by non-scrutiny members, the cabinet member 
for health and wellbeing, the chief officer of Healthwatch, directors of NHS Herefordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and supported by senior council officers and 
democratic services officers. 

3. Members are invited to review the draft work programme (appendix 1). This has been 
updated since last discussed at the meeting held on 17 July 2018, in recognition of a 
need for some flexibility in forthcoming decisions and allowing for urgent items or to 
consider decisions that have been called-in for scrutiny. To assist, a prioritisation flow 
chart (see appendix 2) is provided to assess which items should be included in the 
scrutiny committee work programme.  Consideration should be given to the type of 
scrutiny would to apply to work programme items and whether an item should be called-
in for pre-decision scrutiny or conducted through task and finish group, for example. 

4. The work programme will remain under regular review during the year to allow the 
committee to respond to particular circumstances.

Constitutional Matters

Task and Finish Groups

6. A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity within 
the committee’s agreed work programme. A committee may determine to undertake a task 
and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity may be undertaken in 
a single session; the procedure rules relating to task and finish groups will apply in these 
circumstances.
[...]
ations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it.

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate 
that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the 
delivery of services.  All Herefordshire Council members are trained and aware of their 
Public Sector Equality Duty and Equality considerations are taken into account when 
serving on committees.

Resource implications

15 The costs of the work of the committee will have to be met within existing resources.  It 
should be noted the costs of running scrutiny will be subject to an assessment to support 
appropriate processes.

Legal implications

16 The remit of the scrutiny committee is set out in part 3 section 4 of the constitution and 
the role of the scrutiny committee is set out in paragraph 2.6.5 of the constitution.

17 The council is required to deliver a scrutiny function.

Risk management

18 There is a reputational risk to the council if the scrutiny function does not operate 
effectively.  The arrangements for the development and review of the work programme 
should help mitigate this risk

Consultees

19 Participants at the workshop identified above contributed to the development of the work 
programme and are encouraged to continue to do so to ensure the work programme 
remains relevant. The chairman meets every quarter with Healthwatch and with NHS 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to monitor the relevance of items for the 
work programme.  Members of the public are also able to influence the scrutiny work 
programme through asking for an item to be considered by asking a public question or by 
contacting the council via the get involved section of the public web-site.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Draft updated committee work programme for 2018-19

Appendix 2 Scrutiny Work Programme

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 2 October 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: MJK Cooper, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, J Hardwick and 
D Summers

In attendance: Councillor P Rone (Cabinet Member)

Officers: K Wright – director of public health, R Howell-Jones - consultant in public 
health, J Brooks - deputy director of operations, herefordshire clinical 
commissioning group, and J Coleman – Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer/Democratic Services Manager

Officers:
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillors PE Crockett and JA Hyde.

17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor DW Greenow substituted for Councillor JA Hyde and Councillor J Hardwick 
for Councillor PE Crockett.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

21. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 

22. PUBLIC HEALTH: UPDATE AND PLANS  

The Committee was invited to review prevention strategies and outcomes to include 
NHS health checks and plans for distribution of flu vaccinations for the winter season.



A presentation had been appended to the report.  The Director of Public Health (DPH) 
highlighted aspects of the presentation including the scope of the public health function, 
the importance of prevention and the 2018/19 service improvement plans.

In discussion the following principal points were made:

 A concern was expressed that the number of people suffering with flu last year, 
including staff with the additional costs that that incurred, suggested that prevention 
measures were not proving effective.  

In relation to the availability of flu vaccine the DPH said she was not aware of a 
shortage of flu vaccine but would check.
The Deputy Director of Operations, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(DDCCG).commented that the vaccination programme generally ran from October to 
November.  Each GP practice had their own schedule.  Priority was given to care 
home residents and then to staff groups.  Wye Valley Trust had one of the highest 
levels of staff vaccination levels in England at 75%.  She acknowledged there might 
be merit in making vaccination a requirement for such staff.  She added that 
individuals could go to a pharmacist at any time and pay for a vaccination
It was noted that relevant health and social care staff and councillors could go to a 
pharmacist and receive a vaccination free of charge.  This was because of the wide 
range of contacts these people had and the consequent potential for spreading the 
virus.  The DPH commented that the key points were that early notification was being 
provided to those groups entitled to free vaccination and public health funding was 
being allocated to seek to avoid spreading the virus and the adverse effect on 
services and costs if staff contracted flu.
It was noted that a vaccination programme was also delivered through schools and if 
a parent declined to have their child vaccinated clarification was sought from them.

 The DPH confirmed that the take-up of the health checks offered to all those aged 
40-74 was 47%.  Work was being undertaken to analyse data on take up and to 
target particular communities to improve take up.

 Reference was made to the scrutiny of dental health by the Children’s services 
scrutiny committee and that the information on the return on investment of 
fluoridation reflected in the slide at page 35 of the agenda papers would be of 
interest to them.  The DPH commented that an oral health partnership had been 
established to undertake an oral health needs assessment to enable resources then 
to be targeted.  Public health guidance governed fluoridation; an oral health needs 
assessment was required as the first stage of the proscribed process.  Once that had 
been completed a feasibility study on fluoridating the water supply could be 
undertaken.  She also highlighted the current variations in the offer of fluoride varnish 
availability across the county and the work that would be undertaken through the oral 
health partnership to develop a consistent targeted offer across the county.

 The DPH acknowledged that if dental treatments were promoted it was important to 
ensure that there was sufficient access to appointments to provide them.

 In relation to obesity it was observed that contracts from crisping manufacturers were 
much more readily available to farmers than for other healthier uses of potatoes and 
similarly contracts in the meat trade were geared to meat for processed products.  
This provided evidence of current demand and drove what farmers were accordingly 
having to provide and what was available to consumers.  This was a concern to 
which consideration should be given.  The DPH commented that this would seem to 
be a matter of national policy encouraging people to make different choices.



The DPH commented on healthy eating promotions being undertaken in schools and 
the intention to do further work with schools on this aspect.  She confirmed that food 
technology was included in the national curriculum.
The Government’s Foresight Report: Tackling obesities future choices had 
highlighted the complexity of tackling obesity and a range of issues that could to be 
considered.  These had to be considered collectively and could not be the sole 
responsibility of small public health teams.  The Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board had prioritised childhood obesity and oral health.

 It was asked whether there was a danger of there being a proliferation of health 
programmes, however well-intentioned, and whether it would be better to prioritise a 
few key initiatives.  A focus on obesity, for example, would have a beneficial effect on 
a range of other health issues.

 The DPH commented that she did not consider there were any current activities that 
could be ceased.  The areas of work were interlinked.  In addition to mandated 
services, work was focused on the agreed priorities.  She would, however, consider 
the point.

 The Local Government Association had warned that there was a record demand for 
sexual health services in England, a mandatory service.  It was asked whether 
account had been taken of the population growth in the county as a consequence of 
new housing growth and the new university.

The DPH replied that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment took account of future 
demographics.  Work was also undertaken with the CCG on demand on services.  
The work of the Public Health team was driven by the evidence base.  She 
considered that there was a robust programme of work that was focused on the right 
issues and that the service was doing what it could within limited resources.

 Returning people to home from hospital as soon as possible may be a good plan but 
it overlooked the fact that many families could not provide the necessary care in 
support.  The DPH commented that the health system needed to work as a whole.  
The public health service could not do everything itself but it could hold others to 
account and train and enable them.

 The DDCCG saw the public health team as experts on prevention helping the CCG 
to target resources.  That team could not lead on everything.  She cited the healthy 
living network as an example of collective working.  The public health team led on a 
number of national campaigns working with health partners to ensure that the 
community received a consistent message.  There was more work to be done.  She 
agreed with the DPH’s comment on the extent to which programmes were 
interlinked.

 It was suggested that there seemed to be a confusing array of sources of information 
available to the public. In addition different communication methods were needed for 
different groups, noting, for example, that younger people watched far less television 
than older people.

 The DDCCG confirmed that there was a programme in place for children’s mental 
health promoting mental health first aid across schools.  She explained that it was a 
national programme. However, locally, additional steps had been taken with mental 
health first training for youth which provided mental health awareness for young 
people throughout schools and youth clubs as well, with an ambition to widen this 
further. The intention was to focus in the year ahead on work in primary schools 
including emotional wellbeing and friendships recognising issues as part of a child’s 
development.  There would also be work on mental health in the workplace.



 A survey on public health conducted by Healthwatch was appended to the report.  
Some scepticism was expressed about the honesty of public responses to such 
surveys.  It was acknowledged that this was an issue but it was useful to consider the 
findings in conjunction with other information held.  There was an impression that 
people felt they were living more healthily than they actually were and there was 
work to be done on challenging this perception.

 In relation to alcohol services the DPH commented that a needs assessment was 
being undertaken and outlined the current services.

 The DPH commented that the public health service had evidence that all the 
interventions in place were performing well.

 In response to a comment that care professionals should demonstrate good 
behaviours themselves the DPH reported that an action arising from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 1 October 2018 was that board members should look at 
the policies and practices in place in their own organisations to support the health 
and wellbeing of staff members and their families.

RESOLVED:

That (a) the Committee would like to see more detail in in future public health 
updates on how the impact of projected population growth will be 
addressed in the delivery of health services and activities;

(b) to recommend that the breadth of public health programmes be 
reviewed to ensure that resources are focused on fewer initiatives 
that deliver high impact outcomes within the community; and

(c) to recommend that the success/impact of communications and 
messaging be reviewed to ensure that target audiences are aware of 
their public health risks and where to go for advice.

23. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  

The Committee considered its work programme.

RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme as appended to the report be 
approved.

The meeting ended at 11.35 am Chairman


